associated with financial instruments. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans,
the Company may have to raise additional funds through equity or debt financing.

As at June 30, 2018, the Company had cash of $1,466,744 and accounts payable and accrued liabilities
of $132,468. All accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days.

(d) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

The Company is not exposed to any significant foreign exchange rate risk.

(e) Interest Rate Risk

The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

15. RESTATEMENT

The Company restated its consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months
then ended to reflect the impairment of goodwill during the period. This restatement resulted in an increase of
$1,260,962 to the net losses and an increase in the loss per share to $0.02 and $0.03 for the three months and
six months ended June 30, 2018, respectively.

The impact of the restatement as at June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months then ended is summarized
below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at June 30, 2018

As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$

Non-current Assets

Goodwill 1,260,962 (1,260,962) –

Total Assets 3,648,840 (1,260,962) 2,387,878
   Shareholders’ Equity

Deficit  (636,553) (1,260,962) (1,897,515)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 3,516,372 (1,260,962) 2,255,410

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 3,648,840 (1,260,962) 2,387,878

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
   Other Income (Expense)

Impairment of goodwill – (1,260,962) (1,260,962)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (471,656) (1,260,962) (1,732,618)

Net loss attributable to APPx Crypto Technologies Inc. (465,957) (1,260,962) (1,726,919)

15. RESTATEMENT (continued)

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

APPx Crypto Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements
June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

14

As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
   Other Income (Expense)

Impairment of goodwill – (1,260,962) (1,260,962)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (374,809) (1,260,962) (1,635,711)

Net loss attributable to APPx Crypto Technologies Inc. (364,513) (1,260,962) (1,625,475)

Consolidated Statement of Equity

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
   Deficit (636,553) (1,260,962) (1,897,515)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 3,516,372 (1,260,962) 2,255,410

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) On July 5, 2018, the Company issued 7,511,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of 7,511,000 special
warrants.

(b) On July 30, 2018, the Company issued 19,300,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of 19,300,000 special
warrants.

   Operating Activities

Net loss for the period (2,728,675) (1,260,962) (1,635,771)

Items not involving cash:
Impairment of goodwill – 1,260,962 1,260,962